did not significantly differ from that at 6 months in both

groups (elderly patients: n=12 [39%] vs 10 [32%];

younger patients: n=21 [24%] vs 18 [20%]).

Adverse effects
Table 2 shows the incidences of each adverse drug reaction to

PFD that occurred within 1 year after the administration of

PFD in the 2 groups. Anorexia was the most common event

in both groups and the incidence of these disorders was

significantly higher in the elderly patient group (n=20

[65%] vs 32 [36%], p=0.007). Similarly, gastrointestinal

disorders, including anorexia, dyspepsia, gastroesophageal

reflux syndrome, nausea, and constipation were significantly

higher in the elderly patient group (n=24 [77%] vs 40 [45%],

p=0.002, Table 2). The incidence of photosensitivity/rash

was 19% (n=6) in the elderly patient group and 21%

(n=19) in the younger patient group; there was no significant

difference between the 2 groups. Additionally, nearly all

adverse drug reactions were mild (Grade ≤2, except for one
case). Furthermore, analysis of the outcome at 1 year after

administration in patients with gastrointestinal disorders due

to PFD demonstrated that the discontinuation rate due to

gastrointestinal disorders was significantly higher in the

elderly patient group, as shown in Figure 4 (n=11 [35%] vs

13 [15%], p=0.019).

Finally, using a set of variables that appeared to be

important in gastrointestinal disorders related to PFD, we

Table 1 Baseline characteristics of the 120 patients in this study

≥75 years (n=31) <75 years (n=89) p-value

Median age, years (range) 77 (75–85) 69 (30–74)

Male, no (%) 22 (71) 62 (70) 1.0

Smoking history, no (%) 22 (71) 72 (81) 0.31

Performance status, 0/1/2/3/4 2/15/11/3/0 21/27/35/6/0

Body weight (kg), median [IQR] 55 [44–62] 61 [56–69] 0.004

BMI (kg/m2), median [IQR] 22.3 [18.5–24.8] 23.7 [21.3–25.6] 0.068

BSA (m2), median [IQR] 1.57 [1.39–1.68] 1.66 [1.56–1.75] 0.003

Co-existing lung cancer, no (%) 15 (48) 41 (46) 0.84

KL-6 (U/mL), median [IQR] 917 [698–1526] 890 [617–1796] 0.80

SP-Da (ng/mL), median [IQR] 203 [166–334] 222 [136–366] 0.99

Maximum dose of PFD, no (%)

<1200 mg 1 (3) 10 (11) 0.29

≥1200 to <1800 mg 23 (74) 56 (63) 0.28

≥1800 mg 7 (23) 23 (26) 0.81

Pulmonary function test, median [IQR]

FVCb (L) 2.07 [1.49–2.69] 2.13 [1.70–3.28] 0.29

%FVCb (%) 77.6 [57.6–90.3] 71.1 [54.8–92.4] 0.56

%DLCOc (%) 60.3 [46.6–80.8] 52.8 [35.9–75.2] 0.142

GAP staged, I/II/III 13/12/4 34/32/9

Supplemental oxygen, no (%) 5 (16) 26 (29) 0.23

Concomitant drug, no (%)

Corticosteroid 2 (6) 14 (16) 0.24

Immunosuppressant 0 5 (6) 0.33

Proton pump inhibitor/H2-blocker 19 (61) 39 (44) 0.101

Notes: an=22 and 65, respectively. bn=30 in over 75 years. cn=28 and 74, respectively. dn=29 and 75, respectively. Bold values indicate p<0.05.
Abbreviations: BMI, body mass index; BSA, body surface area; DLCO, diffusing capacity of the lung for carbon monoxide; FVC, forced vital capacity; GAP, gender, age and

physiology; PFD, pirfenidone.

Sakayori et al Dovepress

submit your manuscript | www.dovepress.com

DovePress
Drug Design, Development and Therapy 2019:132298

http://www.dovepress.com
http://www.dovepress.com

performed univariate and multivariate analyses to explore

the determinants of these symptoms (Table 3). In univari-